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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, Stephanie Bream, affirm under penalty of perjury that on October 17, 2018, I caused a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing letter to be filed electronically with the Executive 

Secretary of the National Labor Relations Board and served on the same date via electronic mail 

at the following addresses: 

 

Willis J. Goldsmith, Esq. 

Ilana R. Yoffe, Esq. 

Justin Martin, Esq. 

Jones Day  

250 Vesey Street 

New York, NY 10281-1047 

wgoldsmith@jonesday.com 

iyoffe@jonesday.com  

jmartin@jonesday.com  

Barry M. Bennett, Esq. 

George A. Luscombe, III, Esq. 

Dowd, Bloch, Bennett & Cervone 

8 South Michigan Avenue 19th Floor 

Chicago, IL 60603-3315 

bbennett@dbb-law.com  

gluscombe@dbb-law.com  

Robert Brody, Esq. 

Kate Bogard, Esq. 

Alex Friedman, Esq. 

Lindsay Rinehart, Esq. 

Brody & Associates, LLC 

102 Post Road West, Suite 101 

Westport, CT 06880 

rbrody@brodyandassociates.com  

kbogard@brodyandassociates.com  

afriedman@brodyandassociates.com  

lrinehart@brodyandassociates.com  

Micah Wissinger  

LEVY RATNER, P.C.  

80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor  

New York, NY 10011  

Tel: 212-627-8100  

Fax: 212-627-8182  

mwissinger@levyratner.com  

 

 

 

Mary Joyce Carlson  

1100 New York Ave., NW, Suite 500 West  

Washington, DC 20005 

Tel: 202-230-4096 

carlsonmjj@yahoo.com 

 

Kathy L. Krieger 

James & Hoffman, P.C. 

1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 950 

Washington, DC 20036 

Tel: 202-496-0500  

Fax: 202-496-0555  

klkrieger@jamhoff.com  

 

Jonathan Cohen, Esq. 

Eli Naduris-Weissman, Esq. 

Rothner, Segall & Greenstone 

510 South Marengo Avenue 

Pasadena, CA  91101-3115 

jcohen@rsglabor.com  

enaduris-weissman@rsglabor.com  

Michael S. Ferrell, Esq. 

Jonathan M. Linas, Esq. 

E. Michael Rossman, Esq. 

Jones Day  

77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500 

Chicago, IL 60601-1692 

mferrell@jonesday.com  

jlinas@jonesday.com  

emrossman@jonesday.com  

Claude Schoenberg, Esq. 

Schoenberg Law Office 

2 Bala Plaza, Suite 300 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 

claude.schoenberg@me.com  
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Steve A. Miller, Esq. 

James M. Hux, Jr., Esq. 

Fisher & Phillips, LLP 

10 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3450 

Chicago, IL 60606-7592 

smiller@laborlawyers.com 

jhux@laborlawyers.com  

Jeffrey A. Macey, Esq. 

Robert A. Hicks, Esq. 

Macey Swanson and Allman 

445 North Pennsylvania Street Suite 401 

Indianapolis, IN 46204-1893 

jmacey@maceylaw.com  

rhicks@maceylaw.com  

Sean D. Graham, Esq. 

Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld, P.C. 

800 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1320 

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2623 

sgraham@unioncounsel.net  

Roger K. Crawford, Esq. 

Best, Best & Krieger, LLP 

2855 East Guasti Road, Suite 400 

Ontario, CA 91761 

roger.crawford@bbklaw.com  

Thomas O'Connell, Esq. 

Ashley Ratliff, Esq. 

Jaqueline Yaeger, Esq. 

Best, Best & Krieger, LLP 

3390 University Avenue, Floor 5 

Riverside, CA 92501 

thomas.oconnell@bbklaw.com  

ashley.ratliff@bbklaw.com  

jacqueline.yaeger@bbklaw.com  

Louis P. DiLorenzo, Esq. 

Tyler T. Hendry, Esq. 

Patrick V. Melfi, Esq. 

Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC 

600 Third Avenue 

New York, NY 10016 

ldilorenzo@bsk.com  

thendry@bsk.com  

pmelfi@bsk.com  

Nicole G. Berner, Esq. 

1800 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC  20036 

Nicole.Berner@seiu.org  

Michael J. Healey, Esq. 

Healey & Hornack, P.C. 

247 Fort Pitt Boulevard, Floor 4 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

mike@unionlawyers.net  

Joseph A. Hirsch, Esq. 

Hirsch & Hirsch 

2 Bala Plaza, Flr 3, Suite 300 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 

jahirsch@hirschfirm.com  

Deena Kobell, Esq. 

National Labor Relations Board - Region 4 

615 Chestnut Street 7th Floor 

Philadelphia, PA 19106-4404 

deena.kobell@nlrb.gov  

Edward Castillo, Esq. 

Christina Hill, Esq. 

Elizabeth Cortez, Esq. 

Sylvia Taylor, Esq. 

National Labor Relations Board, Region 13 

209 South La Salle Street, Suite 900 

Chicago, IL 60604-1443 

edward.castillo@nlrb.gov  

christina.hill@nlrb.gov  

elizabeth.cortez@nlrb.gov  

sylvia.taylor@nlrb.gov 

 

Richard McPalmer, Esq. 

National Labor Relations Board, Region 20 

901 Market Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

richard.mcpalmer@nlrb.gov  

Christopher Cullen, Esq. 

National Labor Relation Board 

Division of Legal Counsel 

1015 Half Street, SE 

Washington, DC 20570 

Christopher.cullen@nlrb.gov 
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Jamie Rucker, Esq. 

Jacob Frisch, Esq. 

Alejandro Ortiz, Esq. 

Nicholas A. Rowe, Esq. 

Nicole Lancia, Esq. 

Zachary E. Herlands, Esq. 

National Labor Relations Board - Region 2 

 

26 Federal Plaza Room 3614 

New York, NY 10278-0104 

jamie.rucker@nlrb.gov  

jacob.frisch@nlrb.gov  

alejandro.ortiz@nlrb.gov  

nicholas.rowe@nlrb.gov  

nicole.lancia@nlrb.gov  

Zachary.Herlands@nlrb.gov
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